PROGRAM BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 AND APPROPRIATING 

FUNDS THEREFOR 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Water Supply, City and County of Honolulu, 

State of Hawaii, that in accordance with the provisions of Article VII of the Revised 

Charter of the City and County of Honolulu, the sum of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX 

MILLION THREE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY- NINE 

DOLLARS ($186,320,999) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of all monies 

placed to the credit of the Operating Fund for expenditures of the Board of Water 

Supply Operating Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 

2019, as follows:

[...]

increased to the extent that any State or Federal environmental law, regulation, and/or 

electric power cost, causes the Board of Water Supply to exceed the cost thresholds as 

specified in the Schedule of Rates and Charges for the Furnishing of Water and Water 

Service; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN 

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($118,574,000) 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of all monies placed to the credit of the 

Operating Fund and the sum of NINETEEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY­

SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($19,887,000) be and the same is hereby appropriated 

out of all monies placed to the credit of the Special Expendable Fund for expenditures